
 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 
Monday 8 September 2025 

6.30 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 29 August 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Monday 8 September 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting 
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of 
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to 
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during 
debate. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 14 July 2025 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

7. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
ENVIRONMENT, SUSTAINABILITY & LEISURE 

 

5 - 16 

 Aled Richards, strategic director environment, sustainability & leisure, to 
attend the committee.  
 

 

8. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE UPDATE 
 

To follow 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

17 - 40 

10. 2025-26 HALF YEAR REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD 
TEAM AND THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM 

 

 

 To follow 
 

 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2024-25 
 

41 - 75 

12. IN YEAR REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26: SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 

76 - 84 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

Date:  29 August 2025 
 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 14 July 2025 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 14 July 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of resources 
Paul Bergin, corporate anti-fraud manager 
Tim Jones, director of corporate finance 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Amarjit Uppal, chief accountant 
Humphrey Thompson, deputy chief accountant 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Hood, and Angela Mason-Bell, BDO. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting on 2 June 2025 were agreed as a correct record.  

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 14 July 2025 
 

 

6. 2025-26 Q1 REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM AND THE SPECIAL 
INVESTIGATIONS TEAM  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to ensure the SIT team circulated an email summary of the 44 
tenancies’ issues to members of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the 2025-26 Q1 report of the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) and the Special Investigations Team (SIT).  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT JULY 2025 AND FINAL ANNUAL REPORT 
AND STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  

 

 The internal auditors introduced the report.  Members had questions for the auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the update reports, as 
attached at Appendix A and B of the report.  
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the annual report and 
statement of assurance 2024-25, as attached at Appendix C of the report.  
 

8. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 2023-24 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the progress on implementation of recommendations made by 
the external auditors, KPMG, in their annual reports for the 2023-24 statement of accounts 
and Pension Fund (appendix A of the report). Specific actions are recorded against 
itemised recommendations are set out in appendix B of the report.  
 

9. GOVERNANCE REVIEW: RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
 

 Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of resources, attended the meeting.  Members had 
questions for the strategic director. 
 
The committee thanked the strategic director for attending.  
 

10. SOUTHWARK DRAFT UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024-25  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 14 July 2025 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the draft unaudited statement of accounts 2024-25 (appendix B 
of the report). These will be presented to the committee again later in November alongside 
the audit opinion for formal approval.  
 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2024-25  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2024-25 as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The committee noted the report.  
 

13. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT UPDATE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to bring information from housing about the void policy to the 
committee by email. 
 
Officers undertook to raise the committee’s questions with the housing department.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee note the report.  
 

14. IN YEAR REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26: JULY 2025  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to include items in future agendas this year on: 

- Complaints and customer service, including member enquiries 
- Housing asset management 

 
Members undertook to consider which areas of a department were of specific interest to 
them before each governance conversation, to allow the relevant chief officer to bring a 
guided update for the committee.  
 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 14 July 2025 
 

Following the committee meeting, it was noted that the chief executive will be unable to 
attend the September meeting, so this will be rearranged in discussion with the chair.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the proposed work programme 
for 2025-26.  
 

 Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



Environment, Sustainability 
and Leisure: Governance 
Discussion
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee, September 2025

 

5
A

genda Item
 7



Page x • Presentation main heading here • date

Who are we?
Environment, 
Sustainability 
and Leisure

ESL delivers a wide range of highly 
visible services. It has a significant 
number of front-line staff 
(approximately two thirds of 1,700 
staff), embedded in Southwark’s 
communities. The department 
helps neighbourhoods to thrive as 
clean, safe, energised and healthy 
places.

Keeping streets clean and we
[...]
income - linked to corporate MTFS processes

Loss of grant funding for externally funded 
services  

External grants expire and funds cannot be replaced.    Regular engagement with grant funding bodies via strategic partnerships and senior management to influence 
funding policy and horizon-scan for change.Ensure grant conditions reflect the duration of the funding and does not 
commit the Council beyond that timeframe.   

Failure to meet financial projections 
putting pressure on the budgets   

Income generating areas of the business with expected income projections, which can be 
negatively impacted by wider economic or environmental conditions which result in targets 
not being met.    

Regular monitoring and forecasting, early identification of issues and capture via the Risk & opportunities log in the 
monitoring report, value engineering where feasible of required, review of other business areas   

Failure to realise savings   The Department fails to realise its saving requirements putting further constraints on the 
budget. 

Regular monitoring and forecasting, and early identification of issues. Early development of mitigation plans.  

15



Checks and measures - if something were to go 
wrong, how would we know?

Performance Incidents Customer feedback

Weekly DMT's

1-2-1's 

CDP reporting

Business plan reporting

Financial reporting

LMB’s

Project Boards

Incident reporting escalation
 

Emergency response protocols

FOI’s

Members Enquires

Complaints

Service Requests 

16



 

 
  

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 
 

Date: 
 

8 September 2025 

Report title: 
 

Internal audit progress report September 2025  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Resources 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the update reports, 

as attached at Appendix A and B. 
 
BACKGROUND INFO
[...]
perate within the international BDO 
network of independent member firms.  

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention 
during our audit and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all 
the weaknesses that exist or all improvements that might be made.  The 
report has been prepared solely for the management of the organisation 
and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 
consent.  BDO LLP neither owes nor accepts any duty to any third party 
whether in contract or in tort and shall not be liable, in respect of any loss, 

damage or expense which is caused by their reliance on this report. 

Copyright © [2025] BDO LLP. All rights reserved. Published in the UK. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

40



 
 

 

1 

  

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

8 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Annual Governance Report 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

n/a 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee approve the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) 2024-25 as attached at Appendix 1. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the annual 
governance statement be presented to and approved by an appropriate 
committee of the council. Under the constitution, the audit, governance and 
standards committee is the body that formally receives the annual 
governance statement.  

 
3. The 2015 Regulations require the annual governance statement to 

accompany the signed and dated accounts and to be approved at the same 
time as the statement of accounts. The draft annual governance statement 
for 2024-25 was reviewed by audit, governance and standards committee 
in July 2024. Formal approval of the statement is now sought. 

 
4. Following this approval, the annual governance statement should be signed 

by the most senior member of 
[...]
l to call in a decision. 

3.10 The overview and scrutiny committee and its scrutiny commissions scrutinise decisions made 

by the cabinet, and those delegated to officers, and reviews services provided by the council and its 

partners. The scrutiny officer promotes and supports the council’s scrutiny functions.  The Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny were commissioned by the council in August 2022 to provide a health 

check of the council’s scrutiny function.  The findings of the review were reported in April 2023, with 

comments that ‘scrutiny had a good foundation in Southwark’ and suggested a number of 

recommendations to enhance the scrutiny function. The council agreed to all of the 

recommendations, has an action plan in place and aims to implement the recommendations over the 

two year period 2023-24 and 2024-25.  

3.11 The council welcomes views from the public and community as part of the constitutional 

process. These views are considered through formal and informal consultation processes, through 

ward forums, attendance at local meetings or contact with a local ward councillor. Trades unions are 

consulted on issues that affect council staff.  

49

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=425&Info=1&bcr=1
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s117413/Appendix%201%20Scrutiny%20Improvement%20Action%20Plan%20with%20timelines.pdf


 
7 

The Council Delivery Plan 

3.12.  The council’s overarching budget and policy framework is set by Council Assembly, and all 

decisions are made within this framework. In November 2024 Council Assembly approved Southwark 

2030, an ambitious, place-based strategy that sets out our partnership vision for a fair, green, and 

safe Southwark where everyone can live a good life as part of a strong community. The 

corresponding Southwark 2030 Delivery Plan sets out these policies, priorities and commitments to 

the people of Southwark, impacting all wards and activities delivered
[...]
inue to form part 

of the ongoing Future Southwark programme.  

4.3.8. Following the progress review in May 2025, a report is expected to be published in June 2025, 

helping the council to continue to build on Southwark’s strengths and become the best organisation 

for its residents, local businesses and partners.  

Annual Management Assurance Statement 

4.3.8 This is an annual management assurance statement signed by strategic directors that confirms 

their departmental governance arrangement. Each department has a business plan and a Scheme 

of Management which clarifies internal procedures and assigns accountability. This approach 

ensures that performance against key metrics is regularly monitored, to enable timely action to be 

taken if any key areas of service delivery are off track and to ensure robust risk management of 

services across the portfolio. The departmental business plans are in turn, aligned to the Corporate 

Delivery Plan.  

 

54



 
12 

Corporate Risk Management 

4.3.9 The annual report on corporate risk and risk management arrangements which are presented 

to the 3 February 2025, audit, governance and standards committee for discussion.  The council’s 

corporate risk register is prepared following joint assessment by officers of all departmental risks. 

This in turn is then reviewed by the Corporate Management Team.  Each department reviews their 

risk registers on a quarterly basis. Each risk is accompanied by a mitigation setting out the controls 

in place to manage risk.  

The main purposes of the council’s corporate risk management process are:  

 

 To set out the most significant risks to the council in the context of multiple risks identified and 

managed within each department. 

 Where appropriate, to consolidate common risks issues especially where cumulatively they 

may amount to a higher risk rating. 

 To ensure that single risks that may act to impact across all council services are recorded (e.g. 

c
[...]
de high quality landlord services locally. 

6.3.5 The council is implementing a financial governance process that allows for closer monitoring 

of the finances of the TMOs. This includes regular financial management accounts scrutinized by the 

TMO Governance Team, business planning training, and closer contact between the council and 

TMOs to ensure stricter governance. 

6.3.6. To address identified weaknesses in TMO management and governance, the council has 

restructured the resident involvement service and created a specialist TMO Governance Team to 

focus on effective governance of TMOs from November 2024. A contract monitoring checklist and 

template have been developed jointly with the council’s internal auditors and the Housing 

Department, providing a detailed audit checklist against which all TMOs are monitored. This ensures 

good governance and compliance with the Modular Management Agreement (MMA) and building 

safety compliance, especially for TMOs with high-rise buildings. Where gaps are identified, training 

and support are provided, followed by a detailed and comprehensive service improvement plan for 

the affected TMOs. 

6.3.7 To address governance issues within TMOs, there is increased scrutiny of accounts with 

mandatory quarterly management accounts. TMOs are now required to provide yearly business 

plans and demonstrate their short to medium-term viability with empirical financial data. The financial 

health of TMOs is now a required agenda item at each TMO Management Committee/Board meeting, 

and the minutes recording decisions are reviewed regularly by the TMO Governance Team to identify 

trends and spot concerns early. The issues and actions have been reported to the Audit, Governance, 

and Standards Committee on 3 February 2025. 

 

68

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/b50017711/Supplemental%20Agenda%20No.%201%20Monday%2031-Mar-2025%2018.30%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9


 
26 

Schools and Educat
[...]
 implementation, quality of data, and 

alignment with organisational priorities. Business cases and sourcing plans will be brought forward 

in stages, with quick wins anticipated in some areas. 

74



 
32 

Conclusion 

7.1 This annual governance statement has reviewed the actions and outcomes that have taken 

place in 2024-25 and identified areas for review in future years, all set against a challenging set of 

external factors including the wider macroeconomic climate. Additional assurances, transformation 

and improvement plans have proactively been put in place to ensure that Southwark council remains 

resilient and ensures robust governance arrangements are in place to meet future challenges and 

changes.   

7.2 The council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place.  Over the 

coming year it is proposed that steps are taken to address the matters identified above to further 

enhance the council’s governance arrangements in these challenging times. 

Signed on behalf of Southwark Council: 

 

Althea Loderick      Sarah King 

 

 

Chief Executive      Leader of the Council  

Date:        Date 

75



Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

8 September 2025 

Report title: 
 

In year review of work programme 2025-26: 
September 2025 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and 
Assurance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the proposed work 

programme for 2025-26 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. At their meeting in February 2025, the committee considered and agreed a work 

programme for 2025-26 and requested that this be brought back to future 
meetings for updates if required. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. In considering items for inclusion, it may be helpful to do this within the framework 

of the committee’s purpose, as set out in the constitution. This was amended in 
2016-17 when the committee was renamed and is stated to be: 

 

 Independent assurance of the adequacy of the council’s governance 
arrangements, including the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment 

 Independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and 
weakens the control environment 

 Oversight of the financial reporting process 

 Scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies 

 A framework to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
councillors, co-opted members and church and parent governor 
representatives. 

 
4. The committee’s terms of reference, as approved by council assembly, cover 

functions relating to audit activity, the regulatory framework, accounts, treasury 
management and the council’s standards framework. They are attached at 
Appendix 2 as they may further help the committee to determine items to be 
included in its work programme.  

76
Agenda Item 12



2 
 

 
5. The work programme for 2025-26 has been included at Appendix 1 for the 

committee’s consideration. Some items standing items which will be brought 
forward if and when they arise.   

 
6. There remains a need to ensure flexibility in terms of emerging issues which 

come to light through items already on the committee’s agenda. For example, a 
review of audit recommendations and progress on their implementation may 
highlight a need to request the attendance of individuals at a future meeting to 
help explain action taken. The programme therefore includes a standing item 
relating to review of the committee’s work plan. There may also be a need to 
review the work programme to take account of any changes which may be 
agreed to the council’s constitution during the year. 

 
7. Items have been grouped in line with its functions, in order to ensure that there is 

ap
[...]
sday 11 November 2025 

Report Title 

Governance conversation: Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Care 

Statement of accounts 2023-24: Final (Moved from September) 

Audit findings reports (ISA 260) – including pension fund) (part of accounts) 

Progress report on the work of internal audit  

Progress report on the work of anti-fraud 

Auditor’s Annual Report 2024-25, including annual audit letter and audit fee 
letters 

External audit update report 

Revised corporate risk register 

Schools 2024-25 outturn 

Enterprise Resource System Progress Update 

Member induction and training 

Outcomes of the whistleblowing policy 

Request for recommendations for non-voting co-opted members of the civic 
awards sub-committee  

Retrospective approvals to contract decision: GW3 Housing Aids and 
Adaptations (From September) 

Retrospective approvals to contract decision: GW3 Communal Lighting & 
Electrical Testing (from July) 

Review of member officer protocol (if required) 

Review of communications protocol (if required) 

Corporate governance framework (if required) 

Work plan for 2025-26 

TUESDAY 3 FEBRUARY  
Agenda Publication (5 clear working days): Monday 26 January 2026 
 

Report Title 

Governance conversation: Chief Executive 

Risk management and insurance  

Pension fund audit plan for 2024-25 

External audit plan for 2025-26 

Internal audit plan and strategy for internal audit and Internal audit charter 

Progress report on the work of internal audit  

Progress report on the work of anti-fraud 

External audit update report 

Review of complaints made under Code of Conduct and update to code of 
conduct 

Report on operational use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act   

Annual report of audit, governance and standards committee 

Annual work programme for following year (2026-26) 

Nominations of non-voting co-opted members of the civic awards sub-
committee for 2025-26 

Audit update report (if required) 

Retrospective approvals to 
[...]
o consider complaints of misconduct against elected councillors and co-opted 

members.  
 

Matters reserved for decision by the civic awards sub-committee 

83



9 
 

 
41. To grant civic awards. 

 
42. To consider the process by which the decisions with respect to civic awards 

applications are to be taken and to make recommendations to the standards 
committee. 

 
43. To appoint non-voting co-opted members.  

84



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-26 

 

COMMITTEE: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA) 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones, 

Constitutional Team on  020 7525 7055 or virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 

 

COPIES   

 

 

COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 1 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 1 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 1 

Councillor Adam Hood 1 

Councillor Graham Neale By email 

Councillor Andy Simmons 1 

   

RESERVES 

Councillor Maggie Browning By email 

Councillor Gavin Edwards By email 

Councillor Nick Johnson  By email 

Councillor Margy Newens By email 

Councillor David Parton By email 

Councillor David Watson By email 

 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  By email  

 

GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 

Sarah Feasey  By email 

Doreen Forrester-Brown  1 

  

COMMUNICATIONS 

Eddie Townsend By email 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Virginia Wynn-Jones 3 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

Ms Natasha Jindal By email 

Ms Amrit Mangra By email 

Mr Gary Roberts By email 

 

 

 

  

FINANCE  

Clive Palfreyman   By email   

Tim Jones  By email 

Geraldine Chadwick By email 

Amarjit Uppal By email 

Ashleigh Jones  By email 

 

  

 

BDO (Internal Auditors) 

Aaron Winter  By email 

 

 

KPMG 

 

Via Finance  By email 

 

 

Total Print Run:  9 

    61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     61 

                            List Updated: August 2025 
 

  
 

mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Governance conversation: Strategic Director Environment, Sustainability & Leisure
	9 Internal audit progress report September 2025
	Appendix 1: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 2: BDO Supplementary Follow Up Details

	11 Annual Governance Report 2024-25
	Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2024-25

	12 In year review of work programme 2025-26: September 2025
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 8 September 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for lateness and early departure were received from Councillor Ellie Cumbo. 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to accept item 8, Repairs and Maintenance update, and item 10, 2025-
26 half year report of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team and the Special Investigations Team, 
as late and urgent.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 14 July 2025 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Adam Hood be elected as vice-chair of the audit, governance and 
standards committee for 2025-26 
 

7. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT, 
SUSTAINABILITY & LEISURE  

 

 Aled Richards, strategic director of environment, sustainability and leisure, attended the 
meeting. Members had questions for the strategic director.  
 
The strategic director undertook to circulate briefing notes on: 

- The definition of a traffic-sensitive street 
- An update on the planned womens’ safety community build 
- A draft of the items suggested for inclusion in the planned quarterly briefing 
- The changes in estates recycling. 

 
The committee thanked the strategic director for attending.  
 

8. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE UPDATE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back briefing notes on: 

- Details of the planned £40m spend on estates-based planned maintenance 
- Details of the planned £30m spend on communal roofing, including the projected 

number of properties being brought back into use through this programme. 
 
Officers undertook to include information on performance and budget setting in the HRA 
report due to the committee in November 2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee noted positive trends in relation to performance against the 

Improvement Plan agreed with the Regulator for Social Housing (RSH), and good 
progress towards our commitment to become a Good Landlord, including plans to 
strengthen the Repairs Service.  

 
2. That the committee noted ongoing delivery of the current capital investment 

programme, and its focus on health, safety and compliance.  
 

3. That the committee noted the timeline for the development of a new 5-year 
investment plan, based on the findings of the stock condition survey and 
engagement with our residents and stakeholders.  

 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT SEPTEMBER 2025  
 

 BDO, the council’s internal auditors, introduced the report.  Members had questions for the 
auditors. 
 
The auditors undertook to bring back a written update on the outcomes from the housing 
allocations audit. 
 
The auditors undertook to circulate a briefing note including the figures for the KPIs of the 
highways maintenance team following that audit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the update reports, as 
attached at Appendix A and B of the report.  
 

10. 2025-26 HALF YEAR REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM AND THE 
SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to include further information on how information sharing is managed in 
other London councils to their next update report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the 2025-26 half year report of 
the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) and the Special Investigations Team (SIT).  
 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2024-25  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee approved the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2024-25 as attached at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

12. IN YEAR REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26: SEPTEMBER 2025  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back reports on: 
 
- Complaints and customer service, including member enquiries (November) 
- Housing asset management (As available) 
- HRA report to include performance and budget setting (November) 
 
And for currently scheduled items to include further details listed in the relevant minute for 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the proposed work programme 
for 2025-26.  
 

 Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


